



### NATIONAL POSTAL MAIL HANDLERS UNION

#### NATIONAL EXECUTIVE BOARD

Paul V. Hogrogian National President

Kevin P. Tabarus Secretary-Treasurer

**June Harris** Vice President Central Region

**John A. Gibson** Vice President Eastern Region

**David E. Wilkin** Vice President Northeastern Region

Lawrence B. Sapp Vice President Southern Region

**Don J. Sneesby** Vice President Western Region

The Mail Handler, ISSN:1098-5689, is published quarterly by the National Postal Mail Handlers Union, 815 16<sup>th</sup> St, N.W. Suite 5100, Washington, DC 20006. Periodicals postage paid at Washington, D.C. and additional mailing offices.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to The Mail Handler, 815 16<sup>th</sup> St, N.W. Suite 5100, Washington, DC 20006. Copyright 2024: National Postal Mail Handlers Union. All rights reserved. Reproduction without permission is prohibited. The Mail Handler is published for the members of our union. For additional copies please send \$2.00 to: National Postal Mail Handlers Union—National Headquarters, 815 16<sup>th</sup> St, N.W. Suite 5100, Washington, DC 20006, (202) 833-9095.

### CONTENTS

- 4 President's Report USPS Mail Processing Facility Reviews and "Go East/Go West " Initiative
- 6 Secretary-Treasurer's Report

"Past, Present and Future"

**10** Semi-Annual Meeting of the Local Unions

Pittsburgh, PA

20 NPMHU Arthur S. Vallone Scholarship

#### 2 Contract Administration Department Report

**Promotion Pay Settlement** 

24 Legislative and Political Report

> Congress Pushes Back on Operational Mail Moves

# **30** Standing Shoulder to Shoulder

Eastern Region Vice President John Gibson

**32** MHBP Health Plan Report Healthy Weight Management

**36** NPMHU Women's Committee Report

Mental Health Awareness

**38** The Challenge – Relief vs Acting Supervisor Positions

> National CAD Representative Eugene Horton

40 Delegates to the 2024 NPMHU National Convention

# 45 Mail Handlers Across the Country

See pictures of various meetings and functions across the country



ON THE COVER: 2024 NPMHU National Convention Theme

THE QUARTERLY PUBLICATION OF THE NATIONAL POSTAL MAIL HANDLERS UNION